LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement, Councillor Angela Page has made the following executive decision:

OUT OF HOURS NOISE SERVICE

Reference Report:

Out of Hours Noise Service Part 1 FINAL, 31/01/2023 Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement noted the various options outlined in the report and agreed that Option 4 for the Out of Hours Noise Service delivery provision should be adopted as recommended.

Reasons:

The Public Protection Division's Out of Hours Noise Service has been operating a revised service since September 2021. It was agreed that because of difficulties in providing the Out of Hours Noise Service using the current arrangements, a review should take place. An appraisal was undertaken in September 2022 and the options from the appraisal were presented in the report. After consideration of the various delivery options outlined in the report, it was deemed that option 4 was the most appropriate delivery option to be adopted.

The recommendations within the report are in line with the current Portfolio Plan for Public Protection and Enforcement, 'Making Bromley Even Better' and also the Safer Bromley Partnership Strategy.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Public Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee on 31st January 2023 and the Committee supported the proposal.

.....

Councillor Angela Page
Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement

TASNIM SHAWKAT
Director of Corporate Services & Governance
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 31 January 2023

Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 9 February 2023

Decision Reference: PPE230001